

No. 22-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,
Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT ABRAHAM BIELSKI

SABITA J. SONEJI
WESLEY M. GRIFFITH
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
1970 Broadway,
Suite 1070
Oakland, CA 94612

MATTHEW D. CARLSON
LAW OFFICE OF
MATTHEW D. CARLSON
3959 North Buffalo Road,
Suite 29
Orchard Park, NY 14127

HASSAN A. ZAVAREEI
Counsel of Record
GLENN E. CHAPPELL
SPENCER S. HUGHES
LEORA N. FRIEDMAN
SCHUYLER J. STANDLEY
TYCKO & ZAVAREEI LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue
NW, Suite 1010
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-0900
hzavareei@tzlegal.com

Counsel for Respondent Abraham Bielski

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. There is no legal basis for imposing an automatic stay on the whole case when a party files a Section 16(a) appeal.....	8
A. The FAA’s text, structure, and history confirm that Congress did not create an automatic stay for Section 16(a) appeals.....	9
B. Background rules of federal law establish that stays pending appeal are discretionary.....	16
C. Arbitrability and the merits are separate aspects of a case.....	27
D. The special rules applicable to interlocutory appeals involving constitutional immunity from suit do not apply to arbitrability appeals.....	33
II. The traditional discretionary test applies in Section 16(a) appeals, and it works well for this context.....	39
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	34
<i>Albury v. Daymar Colls. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-157, 2012 WL 1190894 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 6, 2012).....	33
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	2, 8, 34
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21, 35
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10
<i>Balt. Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955).....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y. v. City-Wide Comm. for Integration of Schs.</i> , 342 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1965)	22
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	10
<i>Black v. Wigington</i> , 811 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	48
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp., Inc. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	38

<i>Camara v. Mastro’s Restaurants LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-724, 2018 WL 11249123 (D.D.C. Nov. 26, 2018)	44
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	20
<i>Columbus-Am. Discovery Grp. v.</i> <i>Atl. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	29
<i>Coumou v. United States</i> , No. 93-cv-1465, 1995 WL 144581 (E.D. La. Mar. 30, 1995)	21
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , <i>P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	17
<i>Digit. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	36-37
<i>Ellison v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , No. 20-cv-1636, 2021 WL 3711072 (D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2021).....	44
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Ex parte Nat’l Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 201 U.S. 156 (1906).....	18
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	43
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	42
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13, 16, 35

<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Clark Constr. Grp., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 737 (4th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022).....	17
<i>Great Am. Boat Co. v. Alsthom Atl., Inc.</i> , No. 84-cv-105, 1987 WL 4766 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 1987).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	2, 9, 22, 27, 32, 35, 38
<i>Guifu Li v. A Perfect Franchise, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-1189, 2011 WL 2293221 (N.D. Cal. June 8, 2011)	45
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	41
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	27
<i>Health Commc'ns v. Delphos</i> , No. 87-cv-1899, 1988 WL 13180 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 1988).....	22
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	17, 38, 47
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	12
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	9, 14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	39

<i>Hinkle v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-22, 2021 WL 8055644 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2021)	40
<i>Hutchinson v. People of State of N.Y.</i> , 86 S. Ct. 5 (1965).....	22
<i>In re Haberman Mfg. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 525 (1893).....	19
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	39
<i>Jackson v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-2365, 2021 WL 5579205 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021).....	40-41
<i>Johnson v. 3M Co.</i> , 55 F.4th 1304 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Kaszuk v. Bakery & Confectionery Union & Indus. Int’l Pension Fund</i> , 791 F.2d 548 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>LaDuke v. Burlington R.R. Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1556 (7th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Landry v. United States</i> , No. 93-4351, 1994 WL 122184 (5th Cir. Mar. 29, 1994)	21
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	3, 16, 34, 38
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010).....	9
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	23
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	38

<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	18
<i>Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc. v. Gannon</i> , No. 17-cv-943, 2017 WL 5135556 (D. Minn. Nov. 3, 2017).....	32
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	42
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	2, 34
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	28
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022).....	8, 15, 36, 43
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2, 7, 30-33, 42
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	10, 15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 430 (2009).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 10, 13, 39, 42
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	9, 17
<i>Overlook Gardens Props., LLC v. Orix USA, L.P.</i> , No. 17-cv-101, 2017 WL 4953905 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2017)	33

<i>Pa. Co. v. Bender</i> , 148 U.S. 255 (1893).....	17
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....	6, 11
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	17
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017).....	33
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	30
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , No. 08-cv-4988, 2012 WL 92738 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2012)	43
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	23, 25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	43
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	30
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. Fed. Comm'ns Comm'n</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	9, 18
<i>Silberman v. Bogle</i> , 486 F. Supp. 70 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	21

<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	20
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Suski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 1227 (9th Cir. 2022)	40
<i>Suski v. Marden-Kane, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-04539 (N.D. Cal. April 19, 2022)	40
<i>Taylor v. Sterrett</i> , 640 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	30
<i>Trompeter v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	46
<i>United States v. Hitchmon</i> , 587 F.2d 1357 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	17
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	3, 7, 28, 30, 42
<i>Vine v. PLS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-450, 2019 WL 4257108 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2019)	41
<i>Ward v. Est. of Goossen</i> , No. 14-cv-3510, 2014 WL 7273911 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014)	44, 45
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011).....	44

Yeomans v. World Fin. Grp. Ins. Agency, Inc.,
No. 19-cv-792, 2021 WL 1772808
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021)..... 45

Zaborowski v. MHN Gov't Servs., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-5109, 2013 WL 1832638
(N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013) 43, 46

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 3 10-12

9 U.S.C. § 10 29

9 U.S.C. § 16(a) 1-13, 15-16, 22, 25, 28, 31, 33,
35-36, 39, 40, 44-48

9 U.S.C. § 16(b) 9, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1693 3

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f) 26

28 U.S.C. § 1292 12-13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) 18, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(d) 6, 25-26

28 U.S.C. § 1442 22

28 U.S.C. § 1443 22

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 18

Act of Apr. 3, 1926, ch. 102, 44 Stat. 233-34 19

Act of June 6, 1900, ch. 803,
31 Stat. 660-61 19

Judiciary Act of 1891, ch. 517, 26 Stat. 826 18

Pub. L. 104-132, § 302, 110 Stat. 1214
(1996)..... 26

Pub. L. No. 100-702, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

9 *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 203.11
(2d ed. 1986)..... 24

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 29

Wright & Miller, 15A *Federal Practice and
Procedure* § 3911.2
(3d ed. Sept. 2022 update) 24

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1005.1-20 3

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f) (1998)..... 26

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Cong. Ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789) 18

133 Cong. Rec. 9656 (Extension of
Remarks, Apr. 23, 1987) (Statement of
Hon. Robert W. Kastenmeier) 14-15

*Court Reform and Access to Justice Act:
Hearings on H.R. 3152 Before the
Subcomm. on Cts., C.L., & the Admin. of
Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary,
House of Representatives, 100th Cong.
153 (1987-88)..... 15*

*Judicial Branch Improvements Act of 1987:
Hearings on S. 1482 Before the
Subcomm. on Cts. & Admin. Prac. of the
Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. Senate,
100th Cong. 85 (1988)..... 14-15*
